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Date: 2013-4-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 251CH Front side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 1.004 S/m; εr = 56.432; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(6.14, 6.14, 6.14); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.886 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.990 V/m; Power Drift = 0.11 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.47 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.945 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.580 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.03 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.03 W/kg = 0.13 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-4-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Front side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; εr = 56.557; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(6.14, 6.14, 6.14); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.889 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.901 V/m; Power Drift = -0.17 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.46 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.947 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.585 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.04 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 1.04 W/kg = 0.17 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-4-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Front side 5mm Repeated 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; εr = 56.557; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(6.14, 6.14, 6.14); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.866 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.068 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.42 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.920 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.569 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.00 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.00 W/kg = 0.02 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-4-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 128CH Front side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 824.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.4 MHz; σ = 0.979 S/m; εr = 56.646; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(6.14, 6.14, 6.14); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.822 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.021 V/m; Power Drift = 0.17 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.36 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.881 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.547 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.959 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.959 W/kg = -0.18 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-4-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Rear side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; εr = 56.557; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(6.14, 6.14, 6.14); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.642 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 21.580 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.01 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.656 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.411 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.717 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.717 W/kg = -1.44 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-4-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Left Side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; εr = 56.557; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(6.14, 6.14, 6.14); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.523 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 21.509 V/m; Power Drift = -0.16 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.756 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.490 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.309 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.535 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.535 W/kg = -2.71 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-4-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Right Side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; εr = 56.557; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(6.14, 6.14, 6.14); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.217 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.268 V/m; Power Drift = -0.16 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.306 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.208 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.146 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.222 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.222 W/kg = -6.53 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-4-28 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM850 GPRS 2TS 190CH Top Side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; εr = 56.557; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(6.14, 6.14, 6.14); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0171 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.096 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0280 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.016 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.010 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0174 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0174 W/kg = -17.61 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 810CH Front side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used: f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.546 S/m; εr = 53.06; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.01 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.612 V/m; Power Drift = 0.16 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.65 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.909 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.477 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.02 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.02 W/kg = 0.09 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 661CH Front side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 53.356; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.03 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.739 V/m; Power Drift = -0.15 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.65 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.920 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.485 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 1.03 W/kg = 0.13 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 661CH Front side 5mm Repeated 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 53.356; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.04 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.192 V/m; Power Drift = 0.14 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.59 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.904 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.476 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.997 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.997 W/kg = -0.01 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 512CH Front side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.476 S/m; εr = 53.278; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.979 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.809 V/m; Power Drift = 0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.57 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.886 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.468 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.992 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.992 W/kg = -0.03 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 810CH Rear side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1909.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used: f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.546 S/m; εr = 53.06; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.891 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 23.432 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.39 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.811 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.446 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.903 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.903 W/kg = -0.45 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 661CH Rear side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 53.356; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.902 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 23.067 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.37 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.795 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.436 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.884 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.884 W/kg = -0.53 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 512CH Rear side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1850.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1850.2 MHz; σ = 1.476 S/m; εr = 53.278; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.829 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 22.086 V/m; Power Drift = 0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.26 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.741 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.405 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.832 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.832 W/kg = -0.80 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 661CH Left Side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 53.356; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.483 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.424 V/m; Power Drift = -0.19 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.819 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.477 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.264 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.535 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.535 W/kg = -2.72 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 661CH Right Side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 53.356; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.128 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.808 V/m; Power Drift = 0.10 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.231 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.131 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.074 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.144 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.144 W/kg = -8.42 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 GSM1900 GPRS 2TS 661CH Top Side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-2TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.10015 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 53.356; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0254 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.803 V/m; Power Drift = -0.06 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0380 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.023 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.014 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0250 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0250 W/kg = -16.01 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 UMTS Band II 9262CH Front side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.474 S/m; εr = 53.29; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.615 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.330 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.24 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.702 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.368 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.795 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.795 W/kg = -1.00 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 UMTS Band II 9400CH Front side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 53.356; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.763 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.545 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.55 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.868 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.458 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.975 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.975 W/kg = -0.11 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 UMTS Band II 9538CH Front side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1907.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1908 MHz; σ = 1.535 S/m; εr = 53.174; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.655 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.258 V/m; Power Drift = 0.15 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.22 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.676 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.359 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.759 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.759 W/kg = -1.20 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 UMTS Band II 9262CH Rear Side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.474 S/m; εr = 53.29; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.728 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 25.115 V/m; Power Drift = -0.10 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.33 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.770 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.419 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.849 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.849 W/kg = -0.71 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 UMTS Band II 9400CH Rear Side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 53.356; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.919 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 27.701 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.71 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.991 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.541 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.10 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 1.10 W/kg = 0.41 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 UMTS Band II 9400CH Rear Side 5mm Repeated 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 53.356; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.864 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 27.360 V/m; Power Drift = -0.10 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.64 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.953 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.524 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.06 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.06 W/kg = 0.25 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 UMTS Band II 9538CH Rear Side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1907.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1908 MHz; σ = 1.535 S/m; εr = 53.174; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.758 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 25.207 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.43 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.838 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.462 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.933 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.933 W/kg = -0.30 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 UMTS Band II 9400CH Left Side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 53.356; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.631 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.928 V/m; Power Drift = 0.15 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.998 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.585 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.320 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.653 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.653 W/kg = -1.85 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 UMTS Band II 9400CH Right Side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 53.356; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.177 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.417 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.288 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.163 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.089 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.179 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.179 W/kg = -7.48 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-5-2 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

E3251s-81 UMTS Band II 9400CH Top Side 5mm 

DUT: E3251s-81; Type: DC-HSPA+ USB Stick; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.516 S/m; εr = 53.356; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3168; ConvF(4.86, 4.86, 4.86); Calibrated: 2012-10-2;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 2.0, 32.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (6x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0314 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.263 V/m; Power Drift = -0.15 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0480 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.030 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.019 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0322 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0322 W/kg = -14.93 dBW/kg
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